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Name:  Dr Sharmila Tamang 

Contact:  Department of Economics 

Bankura Zilla Saradamani Mahila Mahavidyapith 

Natunchati , Bankura- 722101, West Bengal, India 

Phone no- 8945054863 

E Mail- sharmilatamang2011@gmail.com 

Academic Position: Assistant Professor - I 

Date of Joining- 16.10.2023 

Research Interests:   

• Rural Development,  

• Entrepreneurship, 

• Rural credit market and 

• Human Development 

Education: M.A., M.Phil., Ph.D. 

Research Publications: Published several papers in UGC Care, SCOPUS and UGC     

                                          Listed Journals 

1. UGC Listed Publication 

Sl. 

No. 

 

Title of Paper 

 

Name of Co- 

author 

 

Name of Journal 

 

Year of  

Publication 

 

ISSN 

Journal 

notified 

on   UGC 

1 

The impact of 

Microfinance programs 

through SHGs on women 
entrepreneurs in Odisha 

 

Dr. Navin Kumar 

Rajpal 

 

IUP Journal of 

Entrepreneurship 
development 

 

2014 

 

0973- 
2659 

 

47003 

2 

Microfinance Targeting 

Tribals: Financial 

Performance and Outreach 
in Odisha 

 

Dr. Navin Kumar 

Rajpal 

 

Indian Journal of 

Economics and 
Development 

 

2016 

 

2277- 
5412 

 

48981 

 
3 

 

Microfinance in Tribal 

Odisha: Micro Impact 

Against Macro Scope 

 

Dr. Navin Kumar 

Rajpal 

 

Arthshastra: Indian 

Journal of 
Economics & 

Research 

 

2016 

 

2278- 

1811 

 

46761 

 
4 

Management of 

Prostitution Businesses 

in India: A Structural 

Analysis 

 

Dr. Navin Kumar 

Rajpal 

 

 

Asian Journal of 

Management 

 

2017 

 

0976- 

495X 

 

8795 

 
5 

Mid-day meal programme 

in India: Management, 

Issues and Challenges 

Dr. Navin Kumar 

Rajpal 

Dr. Lalhriatpuii 

Varta 

Allahabad 
University 

 

2017 

 

0970- 

9177 

 

48490 

 

 

 

https://scholar.google.com/scholar?oi=bibs&cluster=13786638808194920353&btnI=1&hl=en
https://scholar.google.com/scholar?oi=bibs&cluster=13786638808194920353&btnI=1&hl=en
https://scholar.google.com/scholar?oi=bibs&cluster=13786638808194920353&btnI=1&hl=en
https://scholar.google.com/scholar?oi=bibs&cluster=13786638808194920353&btnI=1&hl=en
http://ajmjournal.com/AbstractView.aspx?PID=2017-8-3-47
http://ajmjournal.com/AbstractView.aspx?PID=2017-8-3-47
http://ajmjournal.com/AbstractView.aspx?PID=2017-8-3-47
http://ajmjournal.com/AbstractView.aspx?PID=2017-8-3-47
http://ajmjournal.com/AbstractView.aspx?PID=2017-8-3-47


2. UGC CARE and SCOPUS Publications 

Sl. 

No. 

 

Title of Paper 

 

Name of Co- 

author 

 

Name of Journal 

 

   Year of  

Publication 

 

ISSN 

UGC 

CARE/ 

SCOPUS 

1 Common Property 
Resources, Forest 
Extraction and 
Livelihood: An Insight to 
WSHG Entrepreneurs of 
Tribal Odisha 

 

Dr. Navin Kumar 

Rajpal 

 

 
Current 
Agriculture 
Research Journal 

 

 

2022 

 
 
2321-
9971 

 

 

UGC 

CARE 

2 Assessment of Educational 
Support and Performance 
among Tribals: 
Comparative Insights of 
School Education in 
Odisha 

 

 

Dr. Navin Kumar 

Rajpal 

 

 
Research and 
Reflection on 
Education 

 

2022 

 
0974-
648X 

 

UGC 

     CARE 

 
3 

Efficiency and 

Effectiveness Evaluation of 

Micro Credit Program in 

Transforming Rural women 

entrepreneurs: Experiences 

from Balasore District of 

Odisha 

 

Dr. Navin Kumar 

Rajpal 

 

 
Emerging 
Economies Cases 
(Sage), IIM Rohtak 

 

 

2022 

 

 

 2516- 

 6042 

 

 

       UGC 

CARE 

 
4 

Tribal, Social Linkage 

and Common Property 

Resources: A case study 

of Sal leaf and Sabai 

Grass business in Odisha 

 

Dr. Navin Kumar 

Rajpal 

 

 

Current Agriculture 

Research Journal 

 

 

2022 

 
 

2321-

9971 

 

 

UGC 

     CARE 

 
5 

Measuring Women 

Self-Help Groups and 

Their Enterprises 

Sustainability in 

Odisha 

 

 

Dr. Navin Kumar 

Rajpal 

 

 

 

Journal of Rural 

Development 

 

2023 

 

0970-

3357 

 

UGC 

CARE  

& 

SCOPUS 

 

Books and Chapter in books Published:  

Sl. 

No. 

Title of Chapter Name of Book Publisher ISBN Year Editors 

1. Status of Microfinance in 
Tribal Doiminated Districts 
of Odisha – A comparative 
Study 

Signifying 

Development : A

 Search on 

Microfinance, Health 

and Insurance 

 
Laxmi Book 

Publishers 

978136 

580548 

6 

 
2017 

Dr. Subhasis 

Bhattacharya 

and Dr. 

Navin Kumar 

Rajpal 

2. Financial Inclusion in 

India 

Signifying 

Development : A Search on Microfinance, Health and Insurance 

 
Laxmi Book 

Publishers 

978136 

580548 

6 

 
2017 

Dr. Subhasis 

Bhattacharya 

and Dr. Navin 

Kumar Rajpal 

3. Assessing Microfinance 

Potentiality in India with 

Special Reference to Odisha: 

Combating Global Recession 

Through Local Intervention 

Microfinance to 

Combat Global 

Recession and Social 

Exclusion 

 

Palgrave Macmillan 

(SCOPUS & Springer ) 

 

978-981-

16-4328- 

6 

 

2022 
 

Ramesh 

Chandra Das 

4. Forest Extraction, 

Dependency and Livelihood 

– Experience of Tribal 

Odisha, India 

Agriculture, Natural 

Resources and Rural 

Development 

 

Kunal Books,  

New Delhi 

978-83-

966425 – 

8-7 

 

  2023 
Dr. Navin 

Kumar Rajpal 

Prof. Subhasis 

Bhattacharya 

& 

Dr. Souvik 

Dasgupta 

 

 

https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=__IhgU8AAAAJ&citation_for_view=__IhgU8AAAAJ:Se3iqnhoufwC
https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=__IhgU8AAAAJ&citation_for_view=__IhgU8AAAAJ:Se3iqnhoufwC
https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=__IhgU8AAAAJ&citation_for_view=__IhgU8AAAAJ:Se3iqnhoufwC
https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=__IhgU8AAAAJ&citation_for_view=__IhgU8AAAAJ:Se3iqnhoufwC
https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=__IhgU8AAAAJ&citation_for_view=__IhgU8AAAAJ:Se3iqnhoufwC
https://link.springer.com/book/10.1007/978-981-16-4329-3
https://link.springer.com/book/10.1007/978-981-16-4329-3
https://link.springer.com/book/10.1007/978-981-16-4329-3
https://link.springer.com/book/10.1007/978-981-16-4329-3


Conferences/ Invited Presentations/Workshops/Others: 

• Paper presented entitled “MSME Development in North east India – A study of light and 

shade” in ICSSR Sponsored National Conference on MSME Development in India at 

Central University of Karnataka, Gulbarga (20th  – 21st February,2014). 

• Presented Paper entitled “Socio economic upliftment of tribal women through SHGs in 

Odisha” during National seminar on Women Empowerment – A strategy for Development, at 

Institute of Social and Economic Change (ISEC), Bangalore (13th – 14th October, 2014).  

• Presented Paper entitled “Microfinance – An Initiate to finance Livelihood Opportunities 

in Rural India” during  International Conference on Comtemporary Global Economic 

Issues, at Department of Economics, University of Allahabad, UP (12-14 December 2014). 

•  Presented Paper entitled “Financial Inclusion through SHGs in Odisha – A reliable 

Mean” during International Conference on Comtemporary Global Economic Issues, at 

Department of Economics, University of Allahabad, UP (12-14 December 2014). 

• Presented Paper entitled “Developing Rural India through women entrepreneurship : A 

case study of WSHGs of Balasore district of Odisha” , in ICSSR Sponsored National 

Conference on Revisiting Rural Development at Department of Economics, Sidho Kanho 

Birsha University, Purulia (30th -31st March 2017). 

• Presented Paper titled “ Mid-day Meal Program in India – Critical Analysis for value 

addition” in ICSSR Sponsored National Conference on Revisiting Rural Development at 

Department of Economics, Sidho Kanho Birsha University, Purulia (30th -31st March 

2017). 

• Presented Paper entitled “An analysis of the Impact of Mid-day Meal Programme on 

Tribal students of Odisha – A Case Study of Bangiriposi Block of Mayurbhanj” , in ICSSR 

Sponsored National Conference on Revisiting Rural Development at Department of 

Economics, Sidho Kanho Birsha University, Purulia (30th -31st March 2017). 

• Presented Paper Titled “Poverty, Hunger and Classroom Learning: Impact analysis of 

MDM in Tribal Odisha” in 105th IEA Annual International Conference on Post Pandemic 

Economic Recovery of India: Policies and Challenges organised by Fakir Mohan 

University, Balasore Odisha (27-29th December 2022). 

 

 

Workshops: 

• Attended ICSSR, New Delhi sponsored 10 days National Workshop – cum - Training 

programme on “Research Methodology and application of SPSS in Business Studies” 

organized by Department of Management, Mizoram University, Aizawl. 

• Attended state level one day Workshop on “Central funding and Developments: Gaps in 

the Drinking water and Sanitation sectors in North East India (Mizoram state analysis)” 

organized by Department of Economics, Mizoram University and Mizoram Economic 

Association. 

• Attended NEEA sponsored one day workshop on “Research methodology” organized by 

Deptt. of Economics, Mizoram University.  

• Attended One week Indian Statistical Institute Sponsored workshop on “Application 

Oriented Statistical Training” organized by Applied Statistical Unit, ISI Kolkata at Deptt. 

of Economics, Mizoram University. 

• Attended Sidho Kanho Birsha University sponsored Two Week Research Methodology 

Workshop on “Econometrics Aplication in Social Science Research”, organised by 

Department of Commerce and Department of Economics, SKB university, Purulia, West 

Bengal.  

 


