Personal Profile

Name: Dr Sharmila Tamang

Contact: Department of Economics

Bankura Zilla Saradamani Mahila Mahavidyapith

Natunchati, Bankura-722101, West Bengal, India

Phone no- 8945054863

E Mail- sharmilatamang2011@gmail.com

Academic Position: Assistant Professor - I

Date of Joining- 16.10.2023

Research Interests:

• Rural Development,

• Entrepreneurship,

• Rural credit market and

• Human Development

Education: M.A., M.Phil., Ph.D.

Research Publications: Published several papers in UGC Care, SCOPUS and UGC

Listed Journals

1. UGC Listed Publication

Sl. No.	Title of Paper	Name of Co- author	Name of Journal	Year of Publication	ISSN	Journal notified onUGC
1	The impact of Microfinance programs through SHGs on women entrepreneurs in Odisha	Dr. Navin Kumar Rajpal	IUP Journal of Entrepreneurship development	2014	0973- 2659	47003
2	Microfinance Targeting Tribals: Financial Performance and Outreach in Odisha	Dr. Navin Kumar Rajpal	Indian Journal of Economics and Development	2016	2277- 5412	48981
3	Microfinance in Tribal Odisha: MicroImpact Against Macro Scope	Dr. Navin Kumar Rajpal	Arthshastra: Indian Journal of Economics & Research	2016	2278- 1811	46761
4	Management of Prostitution Businesses in India: A Structural Analysis	Dr. Navin Kumar Rajpal	Asian Journal of Management	2017	0976- 495X	8795
5	Mid-day meal programme in India: Management, Issues and Challenges	Dr. Navin Kumar Rajpal Dr. Lalhriatpuii	Varta Allahabad University	2017	0970- 9177	48490



2. UGC CARE and SCOPUS Publications

Sl. No.	Title of Paper	Name of Co- author	Name of Journal	Year of Publication	ISSN	UGC CARE/ SCOPUS
1	Common Property Resources, Forest Extraction and Livelihood: An Insight to WSHG Entrepreneurs of Tribal Odisha	Dr. Navin Kumar Rajpal	Current Agriculture Research Journal	2022	2321- 9971	UGC CARE
2	Assessment of Educational Support and Performance among Tribals: Comparative Insights of School Education in Odisha	Dr. Navin Kumar Rajpal	Research and Reflection on Education	2022	0974- 648X	UGC CARE
3	Efficiency and Effectiveness Evaluation of Micro Credit Program in Transforming Rural women entrepreneurs: Experiences from Balasore District of Odisha	Dr. Navin Kumar Rajpal	Emerging Economies Cases (Sage), IIM Rohtak	2022	2516- 6042	UGC CARE
4	Tribal, Social Linkage and Common Property Resources: A case study of Sal leaf and Sabai Grass business in Odisha	Dr. Navin Kumar Rajpal	Current Agriculture Research Journal	2022	2321- 9971	UGC CARE
5	Measuring Women Self-Help Groups and Their Enterprises Sustainability in Odisha	Dr. Navin Kumar Rajpal	Journal of Rural Development	2023	0970- 3357	UGC CARE & SCOPUS

Books and Chapter in books Published:

Sl. No.	Title of Chapter	Name of Book	Publisher	ISBN	Year	Editors
1.	Status of Microfinance in Tribal Doiminated Districts of Odisha – A comparative Study	Signifying Development : A Search on Microfinance, Health and Insurance	Laxmi Book Publishers	978136 580548 6	2017	Dr. Subhasis Bhattacharya and Dr. Navin Kumar Rajpal
2.	Financial Inclusion in India	Signifying Development :A	Laxmi Book Publishers	978136 580548 6	2017	Dr. Subhasis Bhattacharya and Dr. Navin Kumar Rajpal
3.	Assessing Microfinance Potentiality in India with Special Reference to Odisha: Combating Global Recession Through Local Intervention	Microfinance to Combat Global Recession and Social Exclusion	Palgrave Macmillan (SCOPUS & Springer)	978-981- 16-4328- 6	2022	Ramesh Chandra Das
4.	Forest Extraction, Dependency and Livelihood – Experience of Tribal Odisha, India	Agriculture, Natural Resources and Rural Development	Kunal Books, New Delhi	978-83- 966425 – 8-7	2023	Dr. Navin Kumar Rajpal Prof. Subhasis Bhattacharya & Dr. Souvik Dasgupta

Conferences/ Invited Presentations/Workshops/Others:

- Paper presented entitled "MSME Development in North east India A study of light and shade" in ICSSR Sponsored National Conference on MSME Development in India at Central University of Karnataka, Gulbarga (20th 21st February, 2014).
- Presented Paper entitled "Socio economic upliftment of tribal women through SHGs in Odisha" during National seminar on Women Empowerment A strategy for Development, at Institute of Social and Economic Change (ISEC), Bangalore (13th 14th October, 2014).
- Presented Paper entitled "Microfinance An Initiate to finance Livelihood Opportunities in Rural India" during International Conference on Comtemporary Global Economic Issues, at Department of Economics, University of Allahabad, UP (12-14 December 2014).
- Presented Paper entitled "Financial Inclusion through SHGs in Odisha A reliable Mean" during International Conference on Comtemporary Global Economic Issues, at Department of Economics, University of Allahabad, UP (12-14 December 2014).
- Presented Paper entitled "Developing Rural India through women entrepreneurship: A case study of WSHGs of Balasore district of Odisha", in ICSSR Sponsored National Conference on Revisiting Rural Development at Department of Economics, Sidho Kanho Birsha University, Purulia (30th -31st March 2017).
- Presented Paper titled "Mid-day Meal Program in India Critical Analysis for value addition" in ICSSR Sponsored National Conference on Revisiting Rural Development at Department of Economics, Sidho Kanho Birsha University, Purulia (30th -31st March 2017).
- Presented Paper entitled "An analysis of the Impact of Mid-day Meal Programme on Tribal students of Odisha A Case Study of Bangiriposi Block of Mayurbhanj", in ICSSR Sponsored National Conference on Revisiting Rural Development at Department of Economics, Sidho Kanho Birsha University, Purulia (30th -31st March 2017).
- Presented Paper Titled "Poverty, Hunger and Classroom Learning: Impact analysis of MDM in Tribal Odisha" in 105th IEA Annual International Conference on Post Pandemic Economic Recovery of India: Policies and Challenges organised by Fakir Mohan University, Balasore Odisha (27-29th December 2022).

Workshops:

- Attended ICSSR, New Delhi sponsored 10 days **National Workshop cum Training** programme on "**Research Methodology and application of SPSS in Business Studies**" organized by Department of Management, **Mizoram University**, **Aizawl**.
- Attended state level one day Workshop on "Central funding and Developments: Gaps in the Drinking water and Sanitation sectors in North East India (Mizoram state analysis)" organized by Department of Economics, Mizoram University and Mizoram Economic Association.
- Attended **NEEA** sponsored **one day workshop** on "**Research methodology**" organized by Deptt. of Economics, **Mizoram University**.
- Attended One week Indian Statistical Institute Sponsored workshop on "Application Oriented Statistical Training" organized by Applied Statistical Unit, ISI Kolkata at Deptt. of Economics, Mizoram University.
- Attended Sidho Kanho Birsha University sponsored Two Week Research Methodology Workshop on "Econometrics Aplication in Social Science Research", organised by Department of Commerce and Department of Economics, SKB university, Purulia, West Bengal.